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Faces ln Focus
Report of the Trustees

For the year ended 31 March 2018

The Trustees, wlro are also directors for the purposes of company law, have pleasure in presenting their
report and the financial statements for the charitable company for the year ended 31 March 2018. The
Trustees have adopted the provisions of Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of lreland (FRS 102) (etrective 1 January 2015).

OBJEGTIVES AND ACTIVITIES
Our charity's purposes as set out in the objects contained in the company's Memorandum of Association are
to:
Promote the moral and socialwelfare and preservation of the health of young persons aged between 11 and
25 years old living or working in Greater London in particular in the London Boroughs of Southwark,
Lambeth and Lewisham by any charitable means.

Ensuring ourwork delivers our aims

Faces ln Focus provides an integrated seryice, with counselling, information, advice and guidance (lAG) and
careers advice all under one roof. Of these services, counselling and the IAG service are provided directly
by Faces ln Focus; other services are provided by London Borough of Southwark, Connexions service.
This integrated service ensures the organisation delivers its stated aim of providing a comprehensive
i nformation, advice, counselling and volunteeri ng organisation.
Comprehensive client records are kept for each seryice, whether they come to the organisation via refenal
or drop in, using a case management system, in line with the Data Protection Act.
Evaluation of services is undertaken regularly. The counselling service adheres to NH$ and BCAP
guidelines.

The focus of our work

The focus of the organisation's work is young people 11-25,living in the London Boroughs of Southwark and
Lambeth. However, diversification of our funding for both IAG and Counselling now rneans we c€ln see more
clients from Lewisham and other London boroughs.

How our activities deliver public benefit

Our main activities and who we assist are described below. All charitable activities focus on providing a
comprehensive service of information, advice, counselling, volunteering opportunities and resources for
young people aged betueen 11-25 years.

Obiectives and aims
The trustees have considered the Charity Commision's guidance on public benefit, including the guidance
'public benefit running a charity (PB2)'.

ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORiTANCE

Currently the organisation provides one main area of service provision:

Counselling Project

The counselling service has seen an increase in the refenal of young people with complex needs, especially
those with eating disorders, self-harming and historic sexual abuse. We have continued to expand our
partnership working and have delivered outreach sessions at Blackfriars Settlement and the Salmon Centre.
Our referral base has also increased and we receive refenals from a range of statutory and voluntary
agencies. We continue to provide a confidential, listening space allowing for reflection during a very
traumatic time in the individual's life. We have continued to work with young women who are themselves,
victims of this gun and knife culture, as they may be having relationships with the young men who are either
victims or perpetrators
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Faces ln Focus
Report of the Trustees Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANGE AND I'IANAGEMENT
Governing document
The organisation's original name was Teenage lnformation Network established by a Trust Deed dated 26th
March 1981. The organisation became a charitable company limited by guarantee, incorporated on 17th
January 1997. ln 1997 the organisation changed its name to Faces in Focus and re-registered the charity in
the new name as from 14th August 1997. The company was established under a Memorandum of
Association, which established the objects and powers of the charitable company and is govemed by its
Articles of Association. ln the event of the company being wound up, members are required to contribute an
amount not exceeding 81.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The directors/trustees actively review the risk, urhich the charitable company faces on a regular basis and
will endeavour to maintain the reserve levels around its cunent figure. The review of the controls of the
financial systems will provide sufficient resources in the event of adverse conditions. The trustees have also
examined other operational and business risks faced by the charitable company and confirm that the
trustees have established systems to mitigate the significant risks.

Recruitment and appoinfnent of trustees
The Company shall have a Management Committee comprising not less than three and not more than
fifteen persons as follows:
(a) Not more than ten persons elected by and from the membership at the Annual General Meeting: and
(b) ln addition, the Management Committee shall have the power to co-opt up to two persons who are not
members of the Company for their specialist skills and or knowledge to the Management Committee.

Trustees are recruited through advertising in the community and voluntary sector resources such as the
Southwark Volunteer Centre and Do-it-All websites, the NCVO Trustee Bank, service users and networks.
The Management Committee has eight trustees with a diverse range of backgrounds including finance,
business sector and human resources.

New trustees are required to fill in an application form, visit the organisation and meet the Operations
Coordinator to discuss the services and operations of the charity and are invited to observe a Management
Committee meeting before their application is accepted and confirmed. There is no entitlement for any other
extemal person or organisation to appoint trustees.

Trustee lnduction and Training

The new trustees/directors are provided with a Management Committee induction pack wttich includes the
following:
The main docum'ent which set out the operational framework for the charity including the Memorandum and
Articles of Association.
The job description of the roles and responsibilities of being a director and trustee.
Resourcing and the cunent financial position as set out in the latest published accounts.

REFERENGE AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORITIIATION

Name of Charity Faces ln Focus

Charity registration number 1063967

Gompany registration number 03303830
Principal address 102 HarPer Road

London
SE1 6AQ
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Faces ln Focus
Report of the Trustees Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Trustees
The trustees and officers serving during the year and since the year end were as follows:

Ms Annie-Mae Shaw

Ms Nevia Johnson

Ms Gillian Suzanne PelaEe

lndependent examiners Marc Three Ltd

Chartered Certified Accountant

25 Rowallan Court

Cumberland Place

London

SE6 1LB

The Cooperative Bank

Olympic House

6 Olympic Court

Montford Street

Salford

M5 2QP

Bankers

Approved by the Board of Trustees and signed on its behalf by

,'"U 12 December 2018
Ms'Siltian'suzanne' Pelags" :'-"''i)Y' - " L'
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Faces ln Focus
lndependent Examiners Report to the Trystees

For the year ended 31 March 2018

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the charitable company for the year ended 31

March 2018.

Responsibilities and basis of report
As tire charity Trustees, who are also directors for the purposes o{ company law, ar9-r9:p.9..nsible for the

preparation oi g,e accounts in accordance with the requirembnts of the Companies Ac't 2006 ('the 2006 Acf)'

Having satisfied myself that the accounts of the Company are not required to be audited under Part 16 of the

2006 Act and are 
"rigior" 

ior independent examination, I ieport in resoect of 
JnY 

examination of your chariry's

accounts canied out under section 14S of the Charities Act 2011 (the 2011 Acf)' ln calrying out my

examination I have followed the Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5Xb) of the

2011 Act.

lndependent exam inens statement
I have completed my examination. I confirm that no matters have come to my attention in connection with

the examinbtion giving me cause to believe that in any inaterial respect:

1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Company as required by section 386 of the 2006 Act;

or
2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or

3. the accounts do not comply with the requirements of section 396 of the 2006 Act other than any

requirement that the accounti give a 'kue and fair vieu/ which is not a matter considered as part of an

independent examination; or
4. the accounts have not been prepared in accordance with the methods and principlgs of the statement of

Recommended practice for accounung6nd reporting by charities applicable to charities preparing their

accounts in accordance with the Finaricia n"portin{stlnoaro applicable in the uK and Republic of lreland

(FRS 102).

I have no concems and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which

attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be

reached.

Chartered Certifi ed Accountant
25 Rowallan Court
Cumberland Place
London
SE6 1LB

11 December 2018

Marc Three Ltd
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Faces ln Focus
Statement of FinancialActivities (including lncome and ExpenditureAccount)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Notes

lncome and endowments
from:

Donations and legacies
Charitable activities
Other trading activites
lnvestments

Total

Expenditure on:
Raising funds
Charitable activities

Total

Net income
Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward
Total funds carried forward

2
3
4
5

Unrestricte
d funds

I

30,550
7,024

37,574

(17,523)
(11,896)

(29,419)

g,{55

s,157
13,312

€

1,844
5,975
9,454
2,124

19,393

(14,858)
8,991

(5,977)

13,416

(8,259)

5,157

6t7
8/9
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RegisteredNumber. 03303830

Faces ln Focus
Siatement of Financial Position

As at 31 March 2018

Notes

Current assets
Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Credi'iors: amounts falling due within one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one

year

Net assets 13'316 S't56

The funds of the charitY

Unrestricted income funds 16 13'312 5'157

Total funds 13'312 5'157

For the year ended 31 March 20'l8the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477o

the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies'

- The mernbers have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question it

accordance with section 476,

- The trustees acknowledge their responsibilities for comptying with the requirements of the Act witl

respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts. These accounts have been prepared it

accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statement were aBproved and authorised for issue by the Board and signed on its behalf by:

-,-\
1' ,-\. \l
I { l\,4

- - ) W. -'-Y--. -.-. -.., - -

Ms Nevia Johnson
Trustee

12 December 2018

14

,!R

201 I
t

18052

18,052

(3,886)

14,166

14,166

(850)

2A17

e

1,014

1 ,108

2,122

5,434

7,556

7,556

(2,4001
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Faces ln Focus
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2018

l. Aecounting Policies

Basis of accounting
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for investments
which are included at market value and the revaluation of certrain fixed assets and in accordance with the
Charities SORP (FRS 102) 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice
applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of lreland (FRS 102) (effective 'l January 2015)', Financial Reporting
Standard 102 the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of lreland (FRS 102),
and the Companies Act 2006.

Faces ln Focus meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102- Assets and liabilities are
initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise stated in the relevant
accounting policy note(s).

Going concern

2. lncome from donations and legacies

Unrestricted funds
Donations received
Grants received

3. lncome from charitable activities

Unrestricted funds
Activities Cost

lncome from. charitable
activities

4. lncome earned from other activities

2CI18

I

550

30,000

30,550

2A18
€

2018
E

2A17

E

1,840

{,840

2017
t

2417
g

9,454

9,454

7,024 5,975

Fund raising events

7o114



Faces ln Focus
Notes to the Financial Statements Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

5. lnvestment income

lncome from investment
properties

6. Expenditure on generating donations and legacies

Unrestricted funds
Subscriptions
Support costs

7. Expenditure on other trading activities

Unrestricted funds
Fund raising events

8. Costs of charitable activities by fund type

Unreetricted funds

Pest Control
Rents, Rate & Refuse
Collection
Support costs

20{8
t

2018
€

96
17,077

17,173

2018
I

350

350

2018
€

2,868

9,028

11,896

20'17

€

2,124

2,124

2017
E

14,786

14,,78i6

zCI17

E

179

3,019

(12,O79)

(8,881)

2017
€

72

72
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Faces ln Focus
Notes to the Financial Statements Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

9. Costs of charitable activities by activity type

Support cosb
Activities Cost
Clinical Supervision
Pest Control
Rents, Rate & Refuse
Collection

10. Analysis of support costs

Management

IT

Clinical Supervision

Postage & Office
Stationery
Rent & Rate

Bank Charges
Governance costs

1{. Net incomel(expenditure} for the year

This is stated after charging(crediting):

Accountancy fees

Activities
undertaken

directly
€

2,868

Raising
funds

f
5,922

328
181

35

10,611

17,O77

$upport
costE

t

7,572
1,456

i,oia

Clinical
Supervisio

n
I

1,456

1,456

2018

I

7,572
1,456

2,968

{{,s96

2418

f
7,378

328

181

35

18,183

26,105

2018
I

1,985

2017

€

(12,079)

179

3,019

(8,881)

24fi

€
6,119

30
400

124

(12,079)

213
7,900

z,ioi

24',,7

€
554

2,868
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13. Comparative for the Statement of Financial Activities

The comparative year values on the Statement of FinancialActivites are for unrestricted funds.

14. Debtors

Faces ln Focus
Notes to the Financial Statements Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

12. Staff costs

Total staff costs for the year ended 31 March 2018 were:

Salaries and wages
Social security costs

Amounts due after more than one year:
Other debtors

15. Creditors: amounh falling due within one year

Trade creditors
Other creditors

16. Creditors: amounB falling due after more than one year

Other creditors

2018
€

5,922
5,597

11,509

2018
f,

2018
€

(2)

3,888

3,886

2017

:

2417
t

1,014

1,a1,4

2017
E

(11,753)

6,319

(5,434)

2017
E

2,4A0

2,4O0

2018
€

850

850
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17. Movement in funds

Unrestricted Funds

Faces ln Focus
Notes to the Financial Statements Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Balance at lncoming
A1lO4l2O17 resources

Outgoing Balance at
resources 31l03lz0'ag

General

General

Unrestricted Funds - Previous year

General

General

Unrestricted funds

General

General

Balance at lncoming
0110412016 resources

Outgoing Balance at
resources 31103/,2017

€

5,157

5,157

E

(8,259)

(8,259)

E

37,574

37,57:4

I

19,393

19,393

t

(29,419)

(29,419)

E

(5,977)

(s,gzz)

t

13,312

13,312

€

5,157

5,157

(850) 13,316

(850) {3,316

Purpose of unrestricted Funds

General

Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charity objectives at the discretion of the

trustees.

18. Analysis of net assets between funds

Purpose of restricted funds

General

Restricted.funds can only be used for particularly restricted purposes within the objects of the charity'

Restrictions arise uvnin ipecified by the donor o?when funds are raised for particularly restricted

purposes

Net current Creditors > Net Assets
assets / one Year

(liabilities)

14,166

14,156
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Faces ln Focus
Notes to the Financial Statements Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Previous year

Net current Creditons > Net Assets
aesets I one year

(liabilitiee)
fft

Unrestricted funds

General

General 7,556 (2,400) 5,156

7:556 (2,4001 51156
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Faces ln Focus
Detailed Statement of Financial Activities

For the year ended 31 March 2018

INCOME AND ENDOWMENT
Donations and Iegacies

Donations
Grants receivable

Charitable activities
lncome from charitable activities (Activities
Cost)

Other trading activities
Fund raising events

lnvestrnents
lncome from investment properties

Total incoming resources

EXPENDITURE
Raising donations and legacies

SubscriPtions

Other trading activities
Fund raising events

Gharitable activities
Cost of direct charitable activity (Pest

Control)
Cost of direct charitable activity (Rents,

Rate & Refuse Collection)

SUPPORT COSTS
Management

Management
Management (Clinical Supervision)

2018
€

550
30,000

30,550

7,024

7,CI24

37,574

(e6)

(e6)

(350)

(350)

(2,868)

(2,868)

(5,922)
(1,456)

(7,378)

(328)

(328)

2417
f

1,840

1,840

5,975

5,975

9,454

9,454

2,124

2,124

19,393

(72\

(721

(17e)

(3,019)

(3,198)

(6,119)

(6,119)

(30)

(30)

(400)

(400)

IT
IT

Clinical SuPervision
Clinical SuPervision

Postage & Office Stationery

13 of 14
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Faces ln Focus
Detailed Statement of Financial Activities Continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Postage & Office Stationery

Rent & Rate
Rent & Rate (Activities Cost)

Bank Charges
Bank Charges

Governance costs
Governance costs
Governance costs (Aetivities Cost)

Total resources expended

Net lncome

14 ol 14
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(181)

(181)

(35)

(35)

(10,611)
(7,572)

(18,183)

(29,419)

8,155

(124)

(1241

12,079

12,479

(7,900)

(7,900)

15,9771

13,416

(213)

(213)


